Profit / (loss) from discontinued operations 0.3 - 0.3

Net profit / (loss) 491.6 - 491.6

Other comprehensive income

Exchange differences from translation of
foreign operations, net of tax – Item that may
be reclassified to profit or loss

 (31.0) 36.0 5.0

Other comprehensive income, net of tax  (31.0) 36.0 5.0

Total comprehensive income 460.6 36.0 496.6

Net profit (loss) attributable to owners:

From continued operations: 491.3 - 491.3

From discontinued operations: 0.3 - 0.3

Total comprehensive income attributable to
owners:

From continued operations: 454.6 36.0 490.6

From discontinued operations: 6.0 - 6.0

MANAGEMENT REPORT  InPost S.A. | Annual Report 2022 | 146InPost out of the box Sustainability reportCorporate governance FINANCIAL STATEMENTS ABOUT THE REPORT ATTACHMENTS

Consolidated Financial Statements of InPost Group for the period of 12 months ended on 31 December 2022 (in millions PLN)

17.3. IMPAIRMENT TESTING

The following is a summary of the total recoverable amount and
carrying amount at the end of the reporting period for International
Mondial Relay segment net assets:

Sensitivity analysis to discount rates:

Sensitivity analysis to growth rate estimates:

Growth
rate

Change in Growth rate

 -2.0 pp  -1.0 pp  +1.0 pp + 2.0 pp

Growth rate 2.00% 0.00% 1.00% 3.0% 4.00%

Headroom 5,533.9 3,440.7 4,339.5 7,198.6 9,679.4

Mondial
Relay

Recoverable amount (fair value less costs of disposal) 8,219.4

Carrying amount of net assets of which: 2,685.5

Goodwill 1,488.4

Brand 177.3

Headroom 5,533.9

WACC
ratio

Change in WACC

 -2.0 pp  -1.0 pp  +1.0 pp + 2.0 pp

WACC 8.08% 6.08% 7.08% 9.08% 10.08%

Headroom 5,533.9 10,650.1 7,578.7 4,080.0 2,996.9

KEY JUDGEMENTS, ASSUMPTIONS AND ESTIMATION
UNCERTAINTIES
Key assumptions used in fair value calculations and sensitivity to
changes in assumptions
All inputs significant to the fair value measurement are
categorised within Level 3 of the fair value hierarchy. The
calculation of fair value less costs of disposal is most sensitive to
the following assumptions:
• Discount rates;
• Growth rates used to extrapolate cash flows beyond the

forecast period.

Discount rates
Discount rates represent the current market assessment of the
risks specific to each CGU, taking into consideration the time

[…]

various foreign currencies, predominantly EUR and GBP.

The tables below present the exposure to currency risk and sensitivity
analysis of a reasonable possible strengthening (weakening) of foreign
currencies, which would have affected the measurement of financial
instruments denominated in a foreign currency and affected profit or
loss by the amounts shown below. This analysis assumes that all other
variables, in particular interest rates, remain constant and ignores any
impact of changes on sales forecasts and purchases.

34. Capital management

MANAGEMENT REPORT  InPost S.A. | Annual Report 2022 | 182InPost out of the box Sustainability reportCorporate governance FINANCIAL STATEMENTS ABOUT THE REPORT ATTACHMENTS

Consolidated Financial Statements of InPost Group for the period of 12 months ended on 31 December 2022 (in millions PLN)

An analysis of sensitivity and exposure to currency risk in 2022:

An analysis of sensitivity and exposure to currency risk in 2021:

2022
Carrying
amount

Amount
exposed to

risk

GBP/PLN EUR/PLN

The financial result after tax The financial result after tax

GBP/PLN
exchange

rate ‘+10%’

GBP/PLN
exchange
rate ‘-10%’

EUR/PLN
exchange

rate ‘+10%’

EUR/PLN
exchange
rate ‘-10%’

Cash and cash equivalents 435.8 196.8 2.3 (2.3) 13.2 (13.2)

Trade receivables and other 1,245.2 555.2 5.2 (5.2) 39.4 (39.4)

Trade liabilities and other
payables

992.7 600.2 (4.5) 4.5 (44.1) 44.1

Loans and borrowings 5,055.9 4,307.6 - - (348.9) 348.9

Other financial liabilities 1,643.6 1,256.8 (6.4) 6.4 (95.4) 95.4

Total 9,373.2 6,916.6 (3.4) 3.4 (435.8) 435.8

2021
Carrying
amount

Amount
exposed to

risk

GBP/PLN EUR/PLN

The financial result after tax The financial result after tax

GBP/PLN
exchange

rate ‘+10%’

GBP/PLN
exchange
rate ‘-10%’

EUR/PLN
exchange

rate ‘+10%’

EUR/PLN
exchange
rate ‘-10%’

Cash and cash equivalents 493.2 336.4 1.9 (1.9) 25.3 (25.3)

Trade receivables and other 927.1 396.0 2.3 (2.3) 29.6 (29.6)

Trade liabilities and other
payables

785.7 456.0 (4.4) 4.4 (32.5) 32.5

Loans and borrowings 4,740.2 4,184.2 - - (338.9) 338.9

Other financial liabilities 1,192.8 916.1 (2.6) 2.6 (71.6) 71.6

Total 8,139.0 5,705.0 (2.8) 2.8 (388.1) 388.1

Interest rate risk
The interest rate risk arises on bank loans, bonds, leases and loans
granted by changing their future cash flows. The Group assesses the
impact of interest rate fluctuations on profit and loss on an ongoing
basis and adjusts the debt instruments structure when necessary.

Taking into account the volatility of interest rates in 2022, the Group has
performed a sensitivity analysis based on higher percentage points (pp)
as in 2021 financial statements (1.0 pp change in sensitivity analysis used
in 2022 in comparison to 0.1 pp change in 2021).

Amounts of loans and borrowings exposed to risk are based on WIBOR